Amendment # 5

To Ventura County Contract #8999
to
Provide Supplemental Staffing

This Amendment # 5 to “Supplemental Staffing Agreement” identified as Ventura County Contract No. 8999 (the
“Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the County of Ventura (“Client’) and Amergis Healthcare
Staffing, Inc. (“Contractor”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”).

The Parties hereby agree that the referenced Agreement is amended effective April 29, 2025, as follows:

1. The contract not-to-exceed amount is increased to $3,585,000 for Fiscal Year 2024-25.

2. Effective July 1, 2025, this contract is extended to June 30, 2026 at the not-to-exceed amount of $3,700,000 for
Fiscal Year 2025-26.

3. Unless either party provides written notice of its intent not to renew at least thirty (30) days prior to the annual

renewal date, and subject to receipt of all necessary budgetary approvals by the Ventura County Board of
Supervisors, this Agreement shall then be extended for up to three (3) additional periods of one (1) year each.

Except as expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Amendment on the dates written below:

County of Ventura Amergis Healthcare Staffing, Inc.
Signature Authorized Signature

Printed Name Printed Name

Title Title

Date Date

Authorized signature

Printed name

Title

Date

* If a corporation, this Third Amendment must be signed by two specific corporate officers.
The first signature must be either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the Board, (3) President, or any (4) Vice President.
The second signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief Financial Officer or Treasurer, or any (d) Assistant Treasure






